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Contenu

Déclaration de sécurité du produit : 
Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris

des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont 
réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'elles 
n'aient pu bénéficier d'une surveillance ou d'instructions concernant 
l'utilisation de l'appareil de la part d'une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité.

Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent  
pas avec l'appareil.

L'installation doit être effectuée par des professionnels qualifiés. 
N'ouvrez pas le couvercle, le panneau ou le capot supérieur avec des  
outils pour vérifier, entretenir ou réparer vous-même à tout moment,  
veuillez contacter des professionnels qualifiés pour ce faire.

Cet appareil est destiné à être raccordé en permanence au réseau de  
distribution d'eau et non à un tuyau d'arrosage.

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de 8 ans et par 
des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
sont réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, à 
condition qu'elles aient été supervisées ou qu'elles aient reçu des 
instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et qu'elles 
comprennent les risques encourus.



Avertissement : risque
d'inflammabilité ! 

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions
avant l'installation et l'utilisation.

Ne pas percer ou enflammer ce produit.
Le réfrigérant R290, respectueux de

l'environnement, utilisé dans ce produit est
inodore.

Ce produit ne peut pas être jeté ou mis au
rebut à volonté.
Si nécessaire, veuillez contacter l'équipe après- 
vente de Bemco pour obtenir la méthode
d'élimination correcte.
Lorsque le produit est éliminé, le réfrigérant
contenu dans le système doit être récupéré.

Le produit ne doit pas être stocké dans une
zone contenant une ame ouverte, y compris une
zone avec une ouverte, un appareil à
gaz ou un chauffage électrique. (par exemple,
une ouverte, un appareil à gaz allumé, un
radiateur électrique ouvert).

Avant de réparer le système de réfrigération, le
réfrigérant doit être retiré par un professionnel
agréé.

N'utilisez aucune méthode pour accélérer le
processus de dégivrage ou pour nettoyer les
éléments givrés de l'appareil.

limination des fluides frigorigènes



Consignes de sécurité (à suivre à tout moment) 

Interprétation des marques et symboles 



Consignes de sécurité (à suivre à tout moment) 

. 



a

Exigences de chargement et de déchargement

h
Exigences de Gestion du Transport

Exigences de Stockage



Consignes de sécurité (à suivre à tout moment) 

Exigences en matière de sécurité électrique

Précautions d'entretien

Exigences de qualification du personnel d'entretien 

Inspection sur l'environnement de maintenance

Exigences relatives au site de maintenance 



Consignes de sécurité (à suivre à tout moment) 

6.

Méthodes de détection des fuites

Principes de sécurité

Procédures de chargement du réfrigérant



Consignes de sécurité (à suivre à tout moment) 

Mise à la ferraille et récupération

Récupération



Consignes de sécurité (à suivre à tout moment) 

Instructions pour le transport et le stockage 



Paramètres techniques
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Accessoires
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 Structure de la pompe à chaleur
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Vue éclatée de la pompe à chaleur
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Introduction sur l'installation

Sélection du site d'installation
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Introduction sur l'installation 

Plans d'installation de la thermopompe installée sur un mur
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Introduction sur l'installation

Prise d'air

²

cliquez sur

 

160/180mm 160/180mm

  

  

 

 
Pression disponible 35 Pa 
(Performance garantie)
Pression disponible 65 Pa  
(Le système peut fonctionner 
normalement)

160mm 180mm

Chute de 
pression(Pa)

Chute de 
pression(Pa)

Equivalent 
1m-longueur

Equivalent 
1m-longueur

  

PVC 1.50/1 1.00 

AI 1.83 

2.99 

Gride   2.27 

90° PVC

90° AI

2.75/1 

3.41/unité

4.49/unité

3.54/unité 2.36

0.96/1  

1.74

2.98

1.67/1 

2.69/unité

2.86/unité

2.72/unité 2.83

1.00

2.80

Suggestion d'installation :
160mm

x + y  <  11 m ( PVC )
x + y  <  6 m  ( A I )

Suggestion d'installation :
180mm

x + y  <  22 m ( PVC )
x + y  <  13 m  ( AI )



Instructions d'installation 

Garage ou buanderie (sans conduits) : 

Buanderie (avec un conduit) : 

Pièce habitable ou air extérieur (avec deux conduits) : 

Positions conseillées 





Installation A

 230V
50Hz

 

Réservoir 
d'expansion

Introduction à l'installation
Schéma d'installation de la tuyauterie

Soupape de 
décompression

Soupape 
d'arrêt

Vanne 
unidirectionelle

Vanne 
unidirectionelle

Vanne 
thermostatique

Sortie de 
l'eau de 

condensation

Soupape d'évacuation

Sortie d'eau

Entrée d'eau froide

Soupape de sécurité
de sortie d'eau

21
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Instructions d'Installation

Consignes pour les raccordements électriques

Connexion à un système PV  

123kwh 1
0

DCAC

123kwh 1
0

F2 = 16A

DC AC

F1 = 2A

²



   

Instructions d'Installation

16A

Auto
1

0
123kwh 1

0

 

 Fil de signal EVU 
(2*0,32mm²

 Fil de signal de 
puissance HC/HP
 (2*0,75mm²

16A

Auto
1

0
123kwh 1

0Auto
1

0



Instructions 

Principes de fonctionnement des pompes à chaleur 

Précautions d'installation 



□

Instructions d'Installation
Schéma de câblage
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Affichage 



Description des icônes 
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Symbole Description 
Interrupteur marche/arrêt 

Sélection du mode de travail 

Bouton Confirmer 

Réglage de la minuterie 

Mode Boost. La pompe à chaleur et l'énergie auxiliaire sont 
activées en même temps. 

 Mode automatique 

-Gestion optimisée de la pompe à chaleur et de l'électricité pour
un confort garanti；.

- Utilisation préalable de la pompe à chaleur ;
- Si le compresseur fonctionne plus que les 8 heures par défaut,

démarrer

la puissance auxiliaire；

- Durée maximale de fonctionnement continu du compresseur（
）

peut être ajustée dans les paramètres de l'installateur.

Mode ECO (heures creuses) 

- Dans ce mode, la priorité est donnée à la pompe à chaleur ;
- Il existe deux façons d'utiliser la pompe à chaleur, qui

doivent être définies dans les paramètres de l'installateur ;
1- se réfère au paramètre LP ;
2- les signaux de commutation des compagnies d'électricité.

Mode de chauffage électrique 

-Dans ce mode, la fonction de chauffage électrique est activée.
la fonction de chauffage électrique reste effective.

- Cette fonction assure la fourniture d'eau chaude lorsque la pompe à
chaleur
ne fonctionne pas correctement ;

 M o d e vacances 
-En fonction des dates de vacances, préparer à
l'avance de l'eau chaude ;

- Par exemple, vous quittez votre domicile pour des vacances le
1er janvier et
retour au pays le 5 janvier. La date est fixée comme suit
(5-1) =4 jours, et la température correspondante doit
également être réglée. La pompe à chaleur commencera à
chauffer automatiquement le 4 janvier à 00h00.



Introduction à la fonction 
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Symbole Description 

Mode Boost. Pompe à chaleur et élément de secours 
sont activés en même 

Icône de fonctionnement de la pompe à chaleur. 

Icône de fonctionnement du chauffage électrique auxiliaire. 

Lorsque la fonction PV est activée, la température de réglage 
est automatiquement ajustée à 65°C. Lorsque le signal PV 
effective est reçu, la pompe à chaleur et le chauffage 
électrique sont activés. 
en même temps. 

Heure de pointe/off heures pleines. En mode Heure de 
pointe/off heures pleines, le symbole correspondant au mode 
est affiché. 
Lors de la réception du signal, "HC" s'allume. 

 Anti-légionelles 
- La fonction anti-légionelles sera activée tous les 7 jours pour
chauffer automatiquement le réservoir à 65°C.

Affichage du volume d'eau chaude. 

Icône de signal WIFI. 

Icône d'affichage de l'écran de verrouillage 
1. Entrer : Lors de la mise sous tension, appuyez simultanément
sur TIMER+BOOST (touche combinée) pendant 6 secondes,
le signe de verrouillage s'allume et le mode de verrouillage
de l'écran est activé.
2. Lorsque le mode de verrouillage de l'écran est activé,
l'appareil ne réagit pas lorsque l'utilisateur touche une
touche.
3. Quitter : appuyer sur TIMER+BOOST (touche combinée)

pendant 6 secondes.
en même temps, le signe de verrouillage est fermé et le mode 
de verrouillage de l'écran est quitté. 

Remarque : Dans certaines conditions, le mode ECO peut entraîner une pénurie 
d'eau chaude si la température de l'air ambiant est basse. 



Introduction à la fonction 
Paramètres de l'installateur 

. 



Connexion WIFI

1. Recherchez "Smart Life" App dans l’app store, téléchargez et installez-le sur votre téléphone.
2. Créez un compte et connectez-vous.

3. Assurez-vous que votre réseau Wi-Fi domestique est allumé et que l’appareil est allumé.
4. Tournez l’appareil, puis maintenez enfoncé le bouton “         ” pour entrer l’état du réseau de distribution.

5. Ouvrez l’application et cliquez sur "Add Device" dans le coin supérieur droit. Ajoutez l’appareil par 
autodiscovery ou en scannant le code QR-dessous. Si la connexion est réussie, l’icône Wi-Fi restera 
solide.

À ce stade, l’icône Wi-Fi commence à clignoter.

Step1

Step2 Créez votre compte sur l’application 
“Smart Life” App ou connectez-vous 
si vous avez déjà un compte.

Téléchargez l’application "Smart Life " App sur les 

magasins, recherchez "Smart Life" App.

1.

2. Entrez votre adresse email et appuyez sur 
“Get Code”.

3. Vous recevrez un email avec un code de 

spam/junk).

 

4.
sur “Done” pour terminer.

Lorsque le téléchargement est terminé, 
cliquez sur "Create New Account".

 



Source de chaleur externe

Accumulation d'énergie et consommation d'énergie 

C1

C2

E1

E2



Description de la fonction 
Vitesse du ventilateur 

Vérification de la valve TPR 

Vérification du circuit hydraulique

Nettoyage du ventilateur

Dépose du couvercle supérieur

4 

Vérification de la carte de contrôle principale 

Contrôle et entretien 



Contrôle et entretien 
Vérification de l'évaporateur 

Vérification de l'évacuation des condensats

Contrôle de l'anode 

Vidanger le réservoir d'eau pour le vider 





. 

. 



. 
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Warning: flammable hazard! 
Arranging disposal of refrigerant 



Safety instructions (to be followed at any time) 
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Safety instructions (to be followed at any time) 



Safety instructions (to be followed at any time) 

Loading and Unloading Requirements

Transporting Management Requirements

Storage Requirements



Safety instructions (to be followed at any time) 

Electrical Safety Requirements

Maintenance Precautions

Qualification Requirements of Maintenance Personnel

Inspection on Maintenance Environment

Maintenance Site Requirements



Safety instructions (to be followed at any time) 

Leak Detection Methods

Safety Principles

Refrigerant Charging Procedures



Safety instructions (to be followed at any time) 

Scrapping and Recovery

Recovery



Safety instructions (to be followed at any time) 

Instructions on transport and storage



Technical  parameters 
Model BE200R BE250R

Total cylinder capacity 192L 246L
Rated voltage/frequency 220-240V/50Hz 220-240V/52Hz
Tank max pressure
Thermal insulation 50mm 50mm

0.7MPa 0.7MPa

Corrosion protection Electronic anode

Ambient/Exterior

Insulation Protection Rating IPX4

COP@2 /EN16147(*) 2.80 2.67

Power input by electric backup
Rated power input by heat pump
Maximum power input by heat pump 535W
Maximum power input 

 Standby power input/Pes(*) 22W 43W
Heating up time (7      )(*)

Default temperature setting

Refrigerant type/weight
 

R290/0.15kg R290/0.15kg
Sound power level(**) 
Sound Pressure at 1 m 

Volume of mixed water at 40      @7    (*)
Reference Hot Water Temperature@7   (*) 

314L221L

Operating temperature of heat pump 
-7      ~ 45Ambient temperature for use of product

Thermal dispersion [kWh/24h] 0.53 1.032
Thermal dispersion S [W] 22 43
Thermal dispersion Ktank [W/K] 0.49 0.96

Water inlet and outlet connection Rp 3/4 
Safety valve connection 
Drain & Water inlet connection
Product Dimensions (600*620*1694)mm (600*620*1989)mm
Packing dimension with pallet (736*695*1940)mm
Net/Gross weight
(*) According to EN16147;  (**) According to EN12102;

The COP values obtained with external air temperature of 7      and 14     ,  inlet water temperature of 
 10   and set temperaturet of 54      , according to EN16147;

92/116kg

Tank

Performances
Type of extraction

Dimension and connections

3.27

Air Flow 300m³/h 300m³/h
Tapping cycle(*) L XL

3.52

1500W
320W

2035W

8.33h 10.51h
Heating up time (14     )(*) 6.91h 9.04h

50dB(A)
36dB 36dB

535W

3.20
3.45

1500W
320W

2035W

Heating temperature range(HP&heating)
Maximum length of air duct 22m 22m
Diameter of air duct connection 160mm 160mm

35   -65

Max working pressure of refrigerant 1.0/3.3MPa 1.0/3.3MPa

Heating temperature range(HP)

50dB(A)

Rp 3/4
Rp 3/4 Rp 3/4
Rp 3/4 Rp 3/4

(736*695*2250)mm
104/128kg

54.0554.11

COP@7 /EN16147(*)
COP@14 /EN16147(*)

56
35   -65

35   -75 35   -75

56

-7    ~ 45
-7      ~ 45 -7    ~ 45

The Sound power level data obtained with external air temperature of 7 ,  inlet water temperature 
 and  set temperaturet of 55      , according to EN12102.of 10



Description of parts and components 

Heat pump structure 

Accessorries 



Description of parts and components 

Exploded view of the heat pump

1
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16

7

19

20

21
22

S/N Description
1 Display panel
2 Back cover
3 Electrical box cover
4 Control panel
5 Electrical box
6 Electronic expansion valve
7 Four-way valve
8 Compressor
9 Evaporator

10 Inner waterproof cover

11 Support

12 DC motor
13
14 Diversion air duct

Fan blade

S/N Description

15 Decoration
16 Outlet grate
17
18
19

Outer waterproof cover

20

Heating element
Back cover
Top cover

21 Electronic anode

22 Temperature measurement
blind tube



Installation introduction 
Selection of installation site 

0< <1°

Condensate
drain hole

Condensate
drain hole

Condensate 
drain hole

=0°
>0°



Installation introduction 

Installation dimensions for a heat pump 

BE200R
BE250R

A

B

C

D



Installation instructions 
Installation drawings for the heat pump installed on a wall

pacity. The inclination
shall not exceed 1°.

The installation place of the water tank shall be convenient for use, maintenance and 
with a sewage drain system. This makes sure that it would not cause any damage to 
nearby or sub-layer facilities if the water tank or water pipe leaks.

1.

2.

5 2

Note：
Please move forward the machine so that there is 
enough operating space in the back if you need 
access the controller.

Note：
Please dismantle the elbows before 
removing the top cover.

Air inlet 

Air outlet

 

Display

Pipe 160mm



Installation instructions

Air connection
- Remove air gr

- Install the air duct

  

- Pressure drops from duct must be lower than or equal to the static pressure of
   the fan.
- If the pressure drops out of range, the performance of the appliance will be
   impaired.

It is recommended that an air grille with a mosquito net be installed at the air inlet
 of the air guide duct. The ventilation area shall not be less than 180 cm 2.

click

 

160/180mm 160/180mm

  

  

 

Installation suggestions:
160mm

x + y < 11 m (PVC )
x + y < 6 m  ( AI )

 Installation suggestions:
180mm

x + y < 22 m (PVC )
x + y < 13m  ( AI )

 

 

Available pressure 35 Pa
 (Guaranteed performance) 
Available pressure 65 Pa 
(System can operate normally)

160mm 180mm 

DDrop 
Pressure

(Pa)
Equivalent 
1m-long 

Drop Pressure 
(Pa) 

Equivalent  
1m-long 

PVC 1.50/1 meter 1.00 

AI 1.83 

2.99 

Gride   2.27 

90° PVC

90° AI

2.75/1 meter

3.41/unit

4.49/unit

3.54/unit 2.36

0.96/1 meter  

1.74

2.98

1.67/1 meter

2.69/unit

2.86/unit

2.72/unit 2.83

1.00

2.80

Note: This duct parameters for the system's default air speed parameters, if you need to lengthen 
the duct can be adjusted to use the system V1/V2 block to strengthen the exhaust air



Installation instructions 

Garage or laundry room (without ducts): 

Laundry room (with one duct): 

Habitable room or outside air (with two ducts): 

Advised positions 



Installation instructions

Installation caution

When making the connections, you should respect the standards and 
local directives

- Before making the connection , rinse the water inlet pipes and water tank 
exchanger, in order not to introduce metal or other particles into the tank.

   

- Select copper pipes for pipeline connection.
- The inlet water pressure is between 0.1MPa~0.5MPa. If lower than 0.1 MPa, a

booster pump shall be added at the water inlet; if higher than 0.5 MPa, a
    pressure relief valve shall be added at the water inlet.

-  The inlet water temperature is suggested between 10°C-30°C.

- Outdoor water pipeline and valves should be proper insulated.

- In accordance with safety rules, a safety valve(7bar,99°C,R3/4M) must be
  installed on the tank. For France, we recommend hydraulic saf
  with a membrane with the NF marking.
  Integrate the safety valve in the cold water circuit.Install the safety valve close
  to the tank in a place which is easy to access.
  No isolating devices should be located between the safety valve or unit and the
  tank.
  The rated pressure of the safety valve shall not exceed 0.7MPa.  
- Never block the outlet of the safety valve or its drain line for any reason.

- The diameter of the safety unit and its connection must be atleast equal to the
   diameter of the domestic cold water inlet.

- If the mains pressure exceeds 80% of safety valve, a pressure reducer must be
   installed upstream of the appliance.

Do not connect the cold water inlet 
and hot water outlet directly to the 
copper pipes in order to avoid iron/
copper galvanic couples (risk of 
corrosion).
It is mandatory that the cold water
inlet and hot water outlet must be

R 3/4” dielectric connection and pipe

G 3/4” thread.

dielectric 
connection
(R 3/4” M)

copper pipes



Installation  instructions 

56  

Installation A 

Thermostatic 
valve 

One way valve 230V 
50Hz 

Pressure 
reliefvalve 

Expansion tank 

Stop One way 
valve valve 

Cold water inlet 

Hot water 
outlet 

Outlet of 
condensate 
water 

Drain valve 

Water outlet of 
safety valve 

Water outlet 

Pipeline installation diagram  

 



Installation instructions 
Electrical connections precautions 

Connection to a PV system 

123kwh    1  
0 



Installation instructions

HC/HP power signal wire connection

Power cable (3*1.5mm2 )

HC/HP power signal wire
 (2*0.75mm2 ,white wire)

16A

Auto
1

0
123kwh 1

0

Note:SG (Applicable in Germany, Austria and Switzerland only)

SG signal wire connection

Power cable (3*1.5mm2 )

EVU signal wire
 (2*0.32mm2 ,black wire)

16A

Auto
1

0
123kwh 1

0Auto
1

0

HC/HP power signal wire
 (2*0.75mm2  ,white wire)



Installation instructions 

Functioning principles of heat pump products 

Installation precautions 



Wiring diagram

Commissioning

Installation operators shall use checking items for trial running of water heaters as per the
operationmanual, and make  in .

The electrical connection is correctly connected.
Water drain pipes are laid correctly.
 the ground wire in the hardwire connection
The control panel works well.
The water tank has been connected with dedicated temperature pressure relief valve 
(TPR valve) and check valve.

th water. Water drained 
out of the water outlet of the hot water pipeline.

ole water pipeline. There 
is no leakage.

ever is pulled.
All hot water lines are correctly insulated.

Installation instructions

t
t

t
t
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Over limit 
temperature 
protector

BlueBrown

Brown

Brown

Brown

Blue

Blue

Yellow-green

L-IN

L-OUT
N-IN

N-OUT

controller

Leakage protection coil

High voltage switch

Expansion valve

Suction sensor

Discharge air sensor

Defrosting sensor

Environmental sensor

Upper tank sensor

Lower tank sensor

W
hite

Red

Black

Compressor

Yellow-green

Boiler sensor

Yellow-green

fan

Yellow-green
(N)Blue(L)Brown

Yellow-green

Peak-valley 
signal

EVU signal

Brown

CN4

Elec-
tronic 
anode

Tank  
ground

magnesium 
bar

Main Board

Blue

Four-way 
valve

Blue

Boiler 
switch

Electric 
heating 
tube



Operation and functions 

Display 



；

；

（ ） 

Description of the icons 



Function Introduction 



Function Introduction 
Installer settings 



WIFI connection

Step1

Step2 Create your account on the
“Smart Life” App or log in 
if you already have an account.

Download the “Smart Life ” App  
on the stores, search “Smart Life“ App. 

Installer settings & WIFI connection

1.

‘Create New Account’.

Code’.
2. Enter your email address and press ‘Get 

3.
code (if it doesn’t appear in your inbox, 
check your spam/junk folder).

4. Set your password and click ‘Done’ to

Your appliance can be connected to your home wireless network and operated remotely using the app.
Getting started:
1. Search for "Smart Life” App in the app store, download and install it on your phone.
2. Register an account and log in.
3. Ensure your home Wi-Fi network is turned on and that the device is powered on.

5. Open the app and click "Add Device" in the upper right corner. Add the device through either 
autodiscovery or by scanning the QR code below. If the connection is successful, the Wi-Fi icon will 
remain solid.

utton to enter the distribution network status. 



Function description

External heat source
          Users need to choose boilers and solar energy according to the actual use. Disable this function if

1 Boiler
          When the boiler starting conditions are met, the boiler heating can be started only after the heating

temperature range of the press is exceeded. In ELEC mode, boiler heating is not  started. The boiler
can be started in Boost mode.
When the working conditions of the boiler are met, the boiler switch signal is drawn, and the 
electric heating stops heating; otherwise, only the electric heating works while the boiler switch 
signal is disconnected.

2 Solar photothermal
If the Solar photothermal starting conditions are met, stop the heat pump heating and carry out solar
heating. If not, keep the heat pump or electric heating heated.
If the actual temperature exceeds the operating range of the heat pump, the solar energy will not 
work. In Boost mode, the solar still works.

Energy accumulation & energy consumption 
In the startup state, hold down the “+”  and “SET”  keys for 5 seconds at the same time, and the 
buzzer will sound once to enter the energy accumulation and loss interface. The display board will be 
displayed as follows:

Press the plus or minus key to switch the interface. 20 seconds
button to exit, return to the main screen.

 
and SET keys for 5 seconds to clear all accumulative amounts.

(Double 8 position)
Parameters Description (Four 8 position)

A1 Accumulated heat for nearly a mouth (kWh)
A2
C1

Accumulated heat for nearly a year (kWh)
The energy consumption of the press nearly month (kWh)

C2 The energy consumption of the press in the past year (kWh)

E1 The energy consumption for electric heating nearly month (kWh)

E2 The energy consumption for electric heating in the past year (kWh)



Function description 
Fan speed 

Checking of the TPR valve 

Checking of the hydraulic circuit

Cleaning of the fan

Top Cover Removal

4 

Checking of the main control board 

Checking and maintenance 



Checking and maintenance 
Checking of the evaporator 

Checking of the condensates drain

Checking of the anode 

Drain the water tank to empty 



Faults and protection 



Faults and protection 

. 

. 



Faults and protection 

. 

  




